(424) 526-7777 + |3837 Fiji Way, Marina del Rey, CA 90292 + beaches lacountygov

— —— e e

Caring for Our Ceast

Gary Jones

Direcor

Kerry Silverstrom
Chief Deputy

Amy M. Caves
Dreputy Director

August 04, 2020

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
County of Los Angeles

383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street

Los Angeles, California 90012

Dear Supervisors:

APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO.9 TO SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED LEASE NO.
55624
PARCEL 125 — MARINA CITY CLUB - MARINA DEL REY
(FOURTH DISTRICT) (4 VOTES)

SUBJECT

This Board Letter requests approval of Amendment No. 9 to Marina del Rey Second Amended and
Restated Lease No. 55624 for Parcel 1251 (Marina City Club) to modify the insurance requirements
and to memorialize an unexecuted amendment, setting the County’s determination of Fair Rental
Value for Category B Unit Prepaid Subleases and Short-Term Subleases at 14.5% effective as of
January 1, 2016.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE BOARD:

1. Find that the proposed Lease Amendment No. 9 is categorically exempt from the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Class 1(r) of the County’s Environmental Document
Reporting Procedures and Guidelines and Section 15301 of the State CEQA Guidelines (Existing
Facilities).

2. Approve and authorize the Chair of the Board to execute the attached Amendment No. 9 to the
Lease pertaining to the readjustment of the insurance requirements for a five-year period ending
December 16, 2023, and memorializing the County’s determination of Fair Rental Value for Category
B Unit Prepaid Subleases and Short-Term Subleases at 14.5% effective as of January 1, 2016.



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
8/4/2020
Page 2

PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTION

Approval of the proposed Amendment No. 9 will a) incorporate changes to the Lease’s indemnity
clause, insurance requirements, and miscellaneous insurance provisions to conform to the Chief
Executive Office Risk Management Branch’s current and more stringent requirements; and b)
memorialize an unexecuted amendment, setting the County’s determination of Fair Rental Value for
Category B Unit Prepaid Subleases and Short-Term Subleases at 14.5% effective as of January 1,
2016.

Ground leases of County-owned property in Marina del Rey generally provide for the periodic review
of liability insurance coverage to ensure that the amount of general liability insurance is adequate to
protect the County’s interests.

Section 11.6 of the Lease provides the amounts of liability insurance required by said Section shall
be subject to renegotiation each fifth anniversary of Lease Amendment No. 5 dated as of December
16, 2008.

On March 31, 2015, the County provided Lessee notice, via a letter and an unexecuted amendment,
setting the County’s determination of Fair Rental Value for Category B Unit Prepaid Subleases and
Short-Term Subleases at 14.5% pursuant to Lease section 5.10.D. Pursuant to Lease section
5.10.E, the Percentage Rent of 14.5% for Category B Unit Prepaid Subleases and Short-Term
Subleases became binding and effective as of January 1, 2016.

Implementation of Strategic Plan Goals

The recommended action will incorporate new insurance provisions in fulfilment of County Strategy
[11.3 - Pursue Operational Effectiveness, Fiscal Responsibility and Accountability, and County
Strategy 11.3.2 by managing and maximizing County assets.

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING

The proposed Amendment No. 9 reflects the County’s current market rate percentage rents. As of
January 1, 2016, the County has received percentage rent from the Lessee at the current market
rate of 14.5%. The approval of Amendment No. 9 will produce no fiscal impact.

Upon your Board’s approval of proposed Amendment No. 9, Department of Beaches and Harbors
does not anticipate any impact on the operating budget.

FACTS AND PROVISIONS/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

Commonly known as the Marina City Club, Parcel 1251 (Improved Parcel) consists of 101 apartment
units, 303 boat slips marina, three high-rise towers containing 600 condo units, a club facility, a free-
standing low-rise building, several commercial unit spaces, promenade, and a covered parking
structure. The Lease term is expiring on July 29, 2067.

The County and MARINA CITY CLUB, L.P., a California limited partnership (f/k/a J. H. SNYDER
COMPANY, a California Limited Partnership) entered into that certain Second Amended and
Restated Lease on October 27, 1987 (“Lease”) to provide an 80-year term for the purposes to
establish a subleasehold condominium regime for the high-rise apartment units on a long-term



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
8/4/2020
Page 3

prepaid basis, and to consolidate into a single document all of the terms and conditions of the Lease.
The Lease was later assigned to ESSEX MARINA CITY CLUB, L.P., a California limited partnership.

This proposed Amendment No. 9 has been approved as to form by County Counsel.

Leases of County-owned property in Marina del Rey are authorized by Government Code Sections
25536 and 25907.

ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTATION

The proposed Amendment No. 9 is categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to Class 1(r) of the
County’s Environmental Document Reporting Procedures and Section 15301 of the CEQA
Guidelines (Existing Facilities), as the proposed actions involve negligible or no expansion of existing
or former use and will not have a significant effect on the environment. In addition, it will comply with
all applicable regulations, and there are no cumulative impacts, unusual circumstances, damage to
scenic highways, listing on hazardous waste site lists compiled pursuant to Government Code
section 65962.5, or indications that it may cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of
a historical resource that would make the exemption inapplicable.

IMPACT ON CURRENT SERVICES (OR PROJECTYS)

There will be no impact on current services or projects from your Board’s approval of Amendment
No. 9.

CONCLUSION

Please have the Chair of the Board of Supervisors sign all three copies of Amendment No. 9 and
have the Executive Officer of the Board return two executed copies, as well as an adopted-stamped
copy of this letter to the Department of Beaches and Harbors, retaining a copy for your records.
Should you have any questions, please contact Natasha Robinson at (424) 526-7742 or
NRobinson@bh.lacounty.gov.



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
8/4/2020
Page 4

Respectfully submitted,

S

GARY JONES
Director

GJ:AC:SP:SVG:nr

Enclosures

c. Chief Executive Officer
County Counsel
Executive Officer, Board of Supervisors



AMENDRMENT NO. 870 SECOND AVENDED AND RESTATED LEASE
HMPROVED PARCELY NO. 56824
BARCEL NO. 125 ~ MARINA DEL REY SMALL CRAFT HARBOR

TS LEASE AMENDMENT NOG. 870 THE SECOND AMENDED AND
RESTATED LEASE (IMPROVED PARCEL) NO. 35824 - MARINA DEL REY SMALL
CRAFT HARBOR ("Amendment” or "Amendmeant No. 8% is made and entered into
this _ dayof , 2020 (the "Cffeciive Date”).

BY AND BETWEEN COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,
Herecinafler referred to as "County”,

AND
ESSEY MARINACITY CLUB, LP
a Callfornia limited partnership, as
suUCCesSsor in interest to
%%5%%%?@ CITY CLUB, L.P.
a California it E“?“‘ ,;3{; narinership
fgsa{ﬁa J. H. Snyder Company),
sinafisr refs a«é to as "Lesses”

"‘"ﬁ

WHEREAS, on Gctober
eﬁigred *%’2?@’} {;;. Sﬁemm ,&ng_g
S8 s predecessor in E;}iefssi %?‘sai certain real

property | maatem in g%‘sﬁ ?ﬁa; na i Craft Harbor , County of Los Angeles, State
of California, formerly known as Parcsl ?“25 but now known as Parcel 1251, which
leasshold pramises (the “Pramises } ars more particularly and legally described in Exhibit
‘A" gliached to and incorporsied in said Leasse, a5 amended by {é'} that ceriain Firsi
Amendment to the Second Amended and Restatsd se {Improved Parcel) No. 55624,
aies

TE

]

&
S
=

fD
jas)

isc L i
Parcel 125K, Marinag del Rey daled November 4, 1988, (i) that aaﬁzagn Second
Amendment to the Second Amended and Restated Lease {Improved Parcel) No. 55624,
Parcel 125R, Maring del Bey dated August 1, 1592, Uil that certain Amendment No. 3 o
the Second Amended and Restated Lease (improved Parcel) No., 5b824, Parcel 1251,
Marina del Rey dated December 3, 2002, {iv) that certain ;&mg wimeant No. 4 fo the Second
Amended and Kesiated | Lease {irm g:sm“%z; Parcel) No. 55624, Parcel 125R, Marina del
Reyaﬁaiea June 22, 2004, (v} that certain Amendment M o the Second Amended and
restated Lease (mg:;r@veﬁ Farpel; E%Ee:zc 55624, ?aﬁ’:s—;% 1Z5R, Marina del Rey dated

e
L
&

HOA 13745909



December 16, 2008, {vi} that certain Amendment No. § to the Second Amended and
Rastaéaé Lease (Improved Parcel) No. §5824, FParcel 1251, Marina del Rey dated June
3, 2010, (vil) that certain Amendment No. 7 1o the Second Amended and Reslaled Lease
{improved Parcel) No. 55624, Parcel 128R, Marina del Rey dated March 31, 2015, and
{viiiy that certain Amendment No. 2 fo the Sscond Amended and Resiated Lease
{improved Parcel) No. 55624, Parcel 125R, Marina del Rev dated March 11, 2020 (the
lease and all amendments are collectively hereafter referred to as the "Lease”); and

WHEREAS, on March 31, 2015, the County provided Lesses notice, via a leller
and an unexecuted ameandment, .ue*ﬁ;f;g the County's determination of Fair Rental Value
(FRV) for Gaieg@ry B Unit Prepaid Sublesasss and Short-Term Subleases at 14.5%
nursuant o Leass section 5.10.0; ang

WHEREAS, pursuant to Lease section 5.10.E, the Perceniage Rent of 14.5% for
*""aiegory B Unit Prepaid Subleases and Shori-Term Subleases became binding and
effective as of January 1, Z2016; and

WHEREAS Articie 110 a%é Lease provides that the amounts of iability insurance
reguired by said arlicle shall be subject to renegotiation as of each fifth anniversary of
Lease Amendment %\2@3 5 dated as of December 16, 2008; and

WHEREAS, the parties herelo have reached agreement with respect fo the
reauired insurance a@;&ﬁiﬁ?eﬁﬁ and wish 1o amend the Lease as sstforth herein, effective
as of December 16, 2018 (2018 Insurance Renegotiation Date); and

to wish to amend the Lease with respect 1o the FRY
@rih herein; and

w\

WHEREAS, the partigs i
and insurance adjusim enis as s

"éx

,i:‘
ot

WHEREAS, all capitalized t&m& used but not otherwise defined herein shall have
the same meanings given such terms in the Leass; and

NOW, THEREFORE, In consideration of the foregoing recilals, which are hez‘abg
desmed g CGR??‘“CEBE&; nart hereo f, and the mutusal agreements, covenants and conditions
cordained hersin, the parties agres as follows:

1. Percentacge Rent

Effective as of January 1, 2018, Section 5.08.B8{1Yd) of the Lease is deleted and replaced
with the following:

Yd) Commencing on January 1 18, and extending through the Lease term,
fourteen and one-half gﬁ%fce ni { %) per vear for each Category B Unit; and
commencing on Jenuary 1, 2018, and extending through the end of the Lease
term, for sach Category f% Unit, the percentage raie, which is the apariment
ge{uem@@ component of the Fair Rental Value of the land and water comprising
the Premises, determined in accordance with Section 5.10 of the Lease. Inno

, 20
14.5

HOA T02745904 2



event, however, shall the percentage actually determined for each Category A Unit
be less than welve and one- alf percent (12.5%) per vear, nor greater than fifteen
percent {15%) par yvear.”

fHective as of January 1, 2018, Section 5.08.C{4) of the Lease is deleted and replaced
with the following:

2. INSURANCE. Thet
and replaced with i

H

*4y Cornmencing on January 1, 2018, and exiending Eh rough the end of the Leass
term, Tourteen and one-half percent {14.5%) per vear”

terms and provisions of Article 11 of the Lease are hereby delsted
e fo iéé:}wzfzg

pes

INDEMNIFICATION

the County of Los Angeles, iis Special Dist L;é:: Elected Officials, Officers, Agents,
Emniovess and Voluniesers (collectively Lessor and s Agents), from and against
any and all Hability, loss, injury or damage ‘ﬁ uding {but not limited o) demands,
claims, aclions, fees, cosis & “%Eﬁ expenses {including atiorney and expert wilness
fees), arising from or connected with the Lessee’s repair, maintenance and other
acts and omissions arising from and/or relaling 1o the Lesses’s use of the
Premises.

The Lessee shall indemnify, defend and hold harmiess the Lessor, whichis
£

Each Sublease shall ¢ Qr‘z in a provision obligating the Sublessee to indemniy
and defend Les 8s€6 an Lassor and s Agents from all claims, loss and lability
ising out of th bi ssee's use of the Premises.

GENERAL INSURANCE PROVISIONS — LESSEE REQUIREMENTS

Without imiting the Lessee’s indemnification of Lessor and during the term of this
Lease, and until all of its obligations pursuant to this Lease have been met, Lessee
shall provide and maintain at its own expense insurance coverage salisfying the
z“es;e;iremaﬁ’ts specified in this Lease. These minimum insurance coverage terms,
types and limits (the "Required Insurance”) also are in addition o and separate
from any other coniractual obligation imposed upon Lesses pursuant to this Lease.
The Lessor in no way warranis that the Required Insurance is sufficlent o protect
the Lessee for liabilities which may arise from or relate to this Lease.

A, Evidence of Coverage and Notics to Lessor

insurance coverage (Certificate) satisfactory to Lessor, and a

of
copy of an Additional insured endorsement confirming Lessor and iis Agenis
{defined below) has been given Insured sialus under the Lessee’'s General

HOA 152746808 1 3



tlability policy, shall be delivered o Lessor at the address shown below and
provided prior {o the siart day of this Leass Amendment.

= Renewsl Certificates shall be provided o Lessor not more than 10 days
after Lessee’s policy expiration dates. The Lessor reserves the right to obtain
complete, ceriffied coples of any reguired Lessse insurance policles at any
fme.

e  Form of Policy. Upon the occurrence of any loss, the proceeds of such
insurance shall be held by Lessor in frust for the named insured as their
interest appear and shall be disbursed on a monthly draw basis o pay for the
restorgiion of the Improvemenis. To the exient reguired by an Encumbrance
Hoider at the timea of Lessor approval of its encumbrance, such insurance shall
be held and disbursed by a neulral insurance trustee sseleciad by mutusl
agreement of the parties, according fo procedures agreed {o by the parties.
Shouid the parties {ail {o agree upon 2n insurance trusies or disbursement
procedures within thirty {30) days of the loss, the malter shall be resolved by
arbitration in gecordance with Section 16,16, In the event of such loss, Lesses
shall be obligated to rebuild or replace the ﬁasimg&d or damaged buildings,
structuras, equipment, and improvements, excep! as olherwise provided in
Section 14,01, irespective of the sxisience of insurance.  Lassor shall
reimburse Lessee for said rebuilding or replacement out of and to the full extent
u‘? any proceeds of said insurance heaid by f’"‘{:ar‘sy as paymenis are required

or said purposes. Duplicate policy or policies evidencing such %ﬂsufz%me
soverage satisfactory o Lessor shall be filed with Diractor. Upon the expiratio
of such policy, & certificats showing thal sucn insurance coverage has E}ae%
renewed shall be filed with Direclor. Any insurance coverage may beissued in
the form of @ blanket policy Insuring other properties, in form, amount, and
content reasonably satisfaciory v County so that such coverage provides the
same protection as required under this Article 11 as i the Insurance had been
procured on an individual property basis. In lieu of submilting a copy of the

nolicy or policies evidencing the above nsur aﬁce, i esses may submit, in a

form accepiable to Counly, a certificate of insura

¢ Certificates shall identify all Required Insurance coverage types and limits
spacified herein, reference this Lease by name or number, and be s gn@d by
an authorized reprasentative of the insurer(s). ;hﬁ insured party named on

the Certlficate shall match the name of the Lessee identified in this Lease.
Certificates shall provide the full name of &ach insurer providing coverage,
its NAIC (National Association of Insurance Commissioners) identificatio
number, the amounts of any policy ﬁ{aéab&ix%s or self-insured r@‘iant{ms
exceeding twenty-five thousand (325000.00) dollars  or such other

HO A I02746909 1 4



HOAD

e

VEIAHD0Y 1

C@mme cially reasonable amount as approved by the Director, and list any
essor required endorsement forms.,

Neither the Lessor's fallure 1o obiain, nor the Lessor's receipt of, or fallure to
obiect to a non-complying insurance certificale or endorsement, or any other
insurance documentation or information provided by the Lessee, its insurance
broker(s) and/or insurer(s), shall be construed as & waiver of any of the
Reguired Insurance provisions.

Ceriificates and coples of any reguired endorsements, and notices of
canceliation shall be delivereg o

County of Los Angeles

Depariment of Besches and Harbors
13837 Fiji Way

Marina del Rey, California 80292
Altention: Assel Management Division

Lessee also shall promptly notify Lessor of any third parly claim or sult over
One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (8150,000) filed against Lessee which
arises from or relates lo this Lease, and could result in the filing of a claim or
lawsuit a&a inst Lesses and/or ,,‘653351 Such notification ghaii e made in writing
within 72 hours after Lessees first bacomes aware of the clgim or threatened
claim.

Allocation of Insurance Proceeds in case of Destruciion. Notwithstanding any
contrary provisions in this Lease, if a complets or partial destruction of the
Premises goours and one or more Prepaid Subleases permanently loses the
use of their Prepaid Subleased apartments, and the damage or ﬁestmctsen
an insured Casualty, then the proceads thersfrom shall he allocated as follow

First: To the extent required under this Lease, to repair such damage
or éesf;rucue;; if i can be repaired, or to protect, repair, and restore the
remainder of the Premises if the Premises cannot be fully repaired;

Second: To pay any Prepaid Subleases and thelr Encumbrance
Holder(s) as their respeclive interesis may appear, who have permanently fost
the use of an apariment smge@ to a Prepaid Sublease, the fair market value of
such Prepaid Subleass, excluding any Prepaid Sublease Bonus Valus thersof,
srovided, further, that if there are insufficient proceeds, the payment {0 each
such Prepaid Sublesses and their respective Encumbrance Holders shail be
reducad proportionally. As used in this Lease, “Prepaid Sublease Bonus
Yalue” shall mean the then present vaiue of the excess for the duration of such
Prepaid Sublease of the fair markel ground rent attributable to the apartment
over the ground rent attributable thereto which is reserved by this Lease;

&



loss of rent and reversionary in

Third: Tothe i.,éass in an amount sufficient o compensate it for its
rest and, 1o the exient so received, Shadow

Rent shall abate accmﬁé“‘zgi}a and

Fourthy To the Encumbrance Holdsrs, Lessor, and Lesses as their

interesis may appear.

€3

HOA 248509 1

Additional Insurad Status and Scope of Coverage

m;n%.y of Los Angeles, iis Special Districts,

ic znis, Employees and Volunteers {coliactivaly
Lessor and s f%g;;e“% } i} providad additional insured siatus under
Lessee’s General Liahili y olicy with respect fo iab%ig afis ;‘g from or
connecied with the Lessse’s acls, errors, and omissions arising from
and/or relating fo the Lessee’s opsrations on andfor s use of the
pramises. Lessor's additional insured status shall apply with respect {o
fability and defense of suifs arising oul of the Lessee’s acts or omissions,
whether such lability is aliribuiable 1o the Lessee or o the Lessor. The full
policy imits and scope of protaction also shall apply to the Lessor as an
additional insured, sven i they exceed the Lessors minimum Required
insurance specifications herein. Use of an automatic additional insured
endorsement form is acceplable providing i salisfies the Reguired
insurance provisions herein,

The Lessor, which is %ha
Elacted Officials, Office

”’iifl & e:%:".} L

Cancellation of or Changes in Insurance

Lessee shall provide the Lessor with, or Lessee’s insurance policles shall
contain 2 provision that the Lessor shall receive, wrilten notice of
cancsliation or any MATERIAL change in Reguired Insurance, including
insurer, limits of coverags, ferm of coverage or policy peried. The written
notice shall be provided (o the Lessor at least ten (10) days in advance of
cencellation for non-paymeant of premium and thirly (30} days in advance
for any other canceliation or policy change. Failure to provide written notice
of cancellation or any change in Required Insurance may constifuie a
material breach of the Lease only afler Lessee has besn provided at least
thirty (30) days’ notice and an cpportunity to cure, in the sole discretion of
the Legsor, upon which the Lessor may suspend or terminate this Lease.

Faiiure to Maintain Insurance

Lesses’s fallure o maintain or fo provide acceptable evidence that i
mainiaing the Required insurance shall constitute a material breach of the
Lease, howsver, onmy dpon sixly (60) days’ nolice o Lessee and an
opportunity to curs, may the County suspend or lerminate the Lease,
County, ai its sole discretion, may obtain damages from Lessee resulling



HOA IDZTAG805 3

from said breach. Aliermatively, the County may purchase the Regquired
fnsurance, and without further nolce fo Lessse, pursus Lessee
reimbursement,

in the event that Lessee fails 1o obizin the insurance reguired by this Lease,
and has not adopted en approved program of self-insurance under Section
. H., then the Flve Authorized Morigagees (as defined in Subsection
14.01.A {2)}e}), the Five Condominium Morigagees {as defined in
subsection 14.01.A {Zj{ﬁ}}} and the Owners Association shail have the right
to pizcs such insurance, in accordance with the provisions of this saction,
only after Lessee has been provided af least thirty (30) days’ notice from
the Owners Association and an opportunity (o cure.

s

Meetings. At any time following receipt of a notice of cancellation or

notice of nonrenswal from Lessee's insurance carrier, the Five

Authorized Morlgagess, Five Condominium Morigagees, and Ownsrs

Association shall each have the right to schadule a meeling of all

three parties in order (o determine who, if any, among them will place

nsurance.  The Director shall also send 2 representaiive fo this
meeting If reasonably possible, although thal representative shall
attend for informational purnoses only.

Notice. Tne party atlempting to schedule a meeating shall send written

notice of the time and place of the mesting o the other two and fo

L%:wmi}i" no izier than ten {10) days prior (o the date for the mesting set

in the notice. The meeling shall be scheduled during regular
business hours.

3. Placementof Insurance. The pariies sha % place insurance as a{}rﬁ@d
al the meeting. Insurance so placed shall cure any default under t
Lease atfribuiabie to the fallure o placse insurance as long a3 Ehe
placed insurance salisfies the requirements of this Lsase.

4, Failure to Agree: Prigrity of Right. In the evert that the parties fail to
agree regarding the placement of insurance, if more than one of the
parties attempls o schadule a meeating, or if more than one of the
;:‘}ar“ es atlempls o piace insurance, then this subsection 11D .4, shall

appiy.
= f only on & of the pariies is willing o olace insurance which
satisfies all of the requirements of this Lease, then that pary
shail ;;%ga::e insurance.
than one parly desires {o place insurance which
salisfies ali of the requirements of this Lease, then the right to
slace such insurance shall belong to the parties in the Tollowing
ordar: the Owners Association, the Five Condominium
Mortgagses, and last 1o the Five Authorized Morigagees.

I

3
=
%
o
bt 3
@
ol




i

HOAIGI746506.)

insurer Financial Ratings. Insurance is (o be provided by an insurance
company authorized to do business in California and acceptable to the
Lessor, with an A M. Best rating @*‘ not less than AV, unless otherwise
approved by the Lessor,

Lesseg’s Insurance Shall Be Primary

Lessee’s insurance policies, with respect io any claims related to this Lease,
shall be primary with respect to all other sources of coverage available (o
Lessor, except f such claim is relaled to 2 Sublease; in that case the
Sublesses’s insurance should be primary. Any Lessor maintained
insurance or seli-insurance coverage shall be in excess of and not
contribute to any Lessee coverage.

Walver of Subrogstion

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Lesses hez‘eby waives its and its
iﬁsurﬁr(ﬁ:; rights ?f“%gva{y against Lessor under requlred General Liability
and Properly insurance policies for any loss arising from or related {o this
Leasa. The Lesses shall require ifs insurers o execute any walver of
subrogation endorzementis whicn may be necassary 10 affect such waiver.

Deductibles and Self-Insured Retentions (8IRs]

policies shall not obligate the Lessor (o pay any portion of any
iuctible or SIR.

SE58

essae

f'"“ %’""”
ﬂ}

'8
d

h
&
fh

Claims Made Coverans

if any part of the Required Insurance is written on a claims made basis,
any policy refroactive date shall pg’ecew the slart dale of this Lease.
Lesses understands and agrees it shall maintain such coverage for a
period of not iess than three (3] vears following Lease expiration,
termination or cancellation.

Application of Excess Liability Coverage

L.essee may use a combination of ;}"maw and excess insurance policies
which provide coverage as bread as (“ollow Torm” over) the underlying

-

prirmary policies, fo satisty the Heguired Insurance provisions,
Separation of insurads

All Tiability policies shall provide cross-liability coverage as would be
agfforded by the standard IS0 (Insurance Services Office, Inc.) separation

P



of Insureds provision with no insured versus insured exclusions of
Hrnitations.

il INSURANCE COVERAGE TYPES AND LiIMITS
A Commercial Ceneral Liabllity Insurance wav&ﬁ%ng scope of coverage

aquivalent to 180 policy form CG 00 01, naming Lessor and iis Agents as an
additional insured, with mits of not less than:

General Aggregsale: 530 mijlion
Producis/Completed Operations Aggregate: $30 million
Personal and Advertising Injury S‘S?ﬁ mitiion
Each Qcourrence: $15 miltion

B. Automobile Liabillty Insurance {providing scope of coverage equivalent (o
IS0 policy form CA 00 01) with limits of not less than $1 million for bodily injury
and :';m;'}eriy damage, in combi nea or ai;;mvﬁ%em split limits, Tor each single
accident, insurance shall cover liability arising out of Lesses’s use of auios
pursuant o this Lease, mciaé%ﬂg owned, leased, hired, and/or non-owned
aulos, as each may be applicable. Any Lessee whose business includes auto
garage, auto servicing or similar operations also shall endorse its policy to
provide Gar agﬁae@g}c? ‘s Liability coverage gw itiién on IS0 form CA B9 37 or
its equivalent) with 2 imit of “@% lesz than 31 million for the Leased premisss,
Garage Liabiity coverage is reguired for 2 Lessee whose businesses involve
val let parking, car wash, pa?k.m ot management, and similar operations in

which the Lessee takes custody or control of vehicles belonging to third parties.

. Workers Compensation and Emplovers’ Liability Insurance or gualified self-
insurance satisfving  statulory  regulremenis, which  includes Employers’
Liability coverage with limits of not less than $1 million per accident. if Lessee's
employees will be engaged in maritime operations, coverage also shall be
arranged to provide workers compensation benefits as reguired by the U.S.
Longshore and Harbor Workers Compensation Act, Jones Act or any other
federal law for which Lessee is responsible

0. Commercial Property insurance. Such coverage shall

»  Provide coversge for Lessee’s property, and any improvements and
betterments; this coverage shall be at least as broad as that provided by the
Causes-of-Loss Special Form (1ISO form CP 10 30), excluding sarthquake, and
including Ordinance or Law Coverage, flood, and Business Interruption egqual
to two {2} years annual rent. The County reserves the right to review, and
then approve, Contractor use of seff-insurance, risk retention groups, risk
purchasing groups, pooling arrangemenis and capiive insurance o
satisfy the Reguired Insurance provisions, and such approval shall not

HOA 6509 1 2]



be unreasonably withheld. The County and its Agents shalli be
designated as an Additional Covered Party under any approved program.

= Be wrillen for the Ul replacement cost of the property, with & deductible
no greater than $250,000 or 8% of the property value whichever is less.
Insurance procesds shall be payable o the Lessee and Lessor as their
interasis may apoear and be utilized for repair and resioration of the Premises.

v ANy insurance coverage may be issued in the form of a blanket policy insuring
other properties, in form, amouni, and content reasonably satisfactory 1o
County so that such coverags provides the same prolection as required under
ihis Anticle 11 as i the insurance had been procured on an individua! property
basis.

E. Liguor Liability insurance (written on 150 policy form CG 00 33 or 34 or their
equivalent) shall be provided and maintained by the Lessee if and when the
manufacturing, distribution or service of alcoholic beverages cceurs in
the Premises, with limits of not less than $5 million per occurrence and
$10 milion aggregale. If written on a “claims made” form, the coverage shall
also provide an extended two (2) year reporting period commencing upon the
expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement, or replacement coverage
shall be mainiained until such time,

F. Marina Operator's Liability insurance shall be provided and maintainad by
the Lessee i operating a marina, berthing, docking, and/or launching of
boats andlor pleasure crafis, andlor uses of floating docks, plers andfor
ramps, with limits of not less than 85 million per occurrence and $10 million
aggregate, i writien on a2 “claims made” form, the coverage shall also provide
an extended two (2} year reporting pericd commencing upon the expiration or
earlier tarmination of this Lease, or replacement coverage shall be maintained
unti such time.

. Construction Insurance. For any consiruction projscts, including any
alterations or restorations of the Improvements on the Premises, Lessee or
L

{Lessor will delermine the coverans limils requirsd on g prolest by profect

j£4]
0,
i
RTeeT

« Buiider's Risk Course of Construction insurance. Such coverage shall
insure against damage from perils covered by the Causes-of-Loss Special
Form [1SO form CP 10 30). This insurance shall be endorsed io include
ordinance or law coverage, coverage for temporary offsite storage, debris
removal, pollutant cleanup and removal, testing, preservation of property,
excavation cosis, landscaping, shrubs and plants, and Wl collapse
coverage durning construction, without resiricting coliapse coverage o

HOA 102746509 1 10



HOA HETA6008

speciiied perils. Such insurance shalt be exiended to include boller &
machinery coverage for air conditioning, heating and other equipment
during testing. This insurance shall be wrilten on a completed-value basis
and cover the enfire value of the construction project, including
Lessor furnished materials and equipment, against loss or damage until
completion and acceptance by the Lessee and the Lessor if required. The
County reserves the right to review, and then approve, Contractor use
of selfinsurance, risk retention groups, risk purchasing groups,
pocling arrangements and captive insurance to satisfy the Reguired
insurance provisions, and such approval shall not be unreasonably
withheld. The County and s Agents shall be designated as an
Additional Covered Party under any approved progranm.

{zeneral Liability Insurance. Such coverage shall be written on 150 policy
form GG 00 01 or its squivalent, naming Lessor as an additional insured,
with limits of not less than ${determined on a project by project basis):

General Aggregate

Producis/Compieted Operations Agoregate
Fersonal and Advertising injury

Each Occurrance

The Products/Completed Operations S@V&?&ﬁ% shall continue io be
maintained in the amount indicated above for at least two (2) vears from the
date the Project is completed and accented i}v ihe Lessee and the Lessor
if required.

Automobile Liability. Such coverage shail be written on 18O policy form
CA 00 01 or s equivaleni with limits of notless than $idetermined on

3

a_project by prolect basis) Tor bodily injury and property damage, in

combined or equivalent split limits, for each single accident. Such insurance
shall cover liabilily arising out of Lesses’s or Lesses’s contraclor use of
autos pursuant to this Lease, inciuding owned, leased, hired, and/or non-
owned autos, as sach may be appiicable.

Professional Ligbility. Such insurance snall cover lability arising from any
error, ormission, negligent, or wrongful act of the Lessee’s conlractor and/or
£§{:ansec§ professional {.e. architecis, engineers, surveyors, eic.) with limits
of not less than ﬁ{ﬁatar“{meﬁf on 2 proiect by project basis) per claim and
$(douple the per claim limil} aggregate. The coverage shall also grewae an
extended {wo-year reg}a’z ng ;3% riod commencing upon  expiration,
termination or cancellation of the construction project.

-y
b



s  Workers Compensation and Emplovers’ Liability Insurance or gualified
seif-insurance salisfving siatulory requirements. Such coverage shall
provide Emplovers’ Liability coverage with limits of not less than 51 million
per accident. Such policy shall be endorsed o waive subrogation against
the Lessor for injury to the Lessee’s or Lessee’s contractor employees.
the Lessee’s or Lessee's contractor employees will be émmged in maritime
employment, the coverage shall provide the benefits reguired by the U.S.
Longshore and Harbor E“sf@s’%—(@rg Csmgemaﬁ{}n Act, Jones Act or any other
federal law to which the Lesses is subject. If Lessee or Lessee’s contractor
will provide lsased employess, or, is an employes leasing or temporary
5%2%‘*@“;@ firm or a professional employer organization (FEO), coverage also
shall Inciude an Allemaie gmp;mer Endorsement {providing scope of
coverage squivaiant 1o 180 policy form WC 00 03 01 A) naming the
Lessor as the Alternate Emplover, and the endorsement form shall be
modifled to provide that Lessor will recaeive not less than thirty (30) days
advance writfen notice of cancellation of this coverage provision.

» Asbestos Liability or Contractors Poliution Liability Insurance is
needed if consiruction requires remediation of asbesios or pollutanis. Such
insurance shall cover lability for personal injury and property damage

arising from the release, discharge, escape, dispersal, or emission of

asbesios or poliutants, whether gradual or sudden, and include coverage
forthe co iﬁ nd expanses associzted with  voluntary clean-up, issting,
monitoring,  and freatment of asbestos in compliance with governmental
mandate or requests, If the asbestos or pollutant will be removed from the
construction site, asbestos or pollution lisbility is also reguired under

the Lesses's or Lessee’'s contracior Aulomonie Liabilily Insurance i

available to obiain. Lessee or Lesses’s contractor shali maintain limits of

not less than $5 million for the project.

M. Belf - insurance. I it is no longer gsmcz‘er;% o obtain the insurance required
hereunder in light of i?@e costs payable for the benefits obtained and Lessee
adopts a program of self-insurance that is approvad by the County, and such
approval not to be unreasonably withheld, then Lessee shall not be in breach
thereof if it fails {o oblain such insurance. Self-insurance shall be deemed to be
full insurance coverage In the amounis reguired by this Lease,

1. Notlice of infent. Not less than ninety (80} days prior to the expiration date of
the existing insurance, Lessee shali notify the County of its desire {o self-insure.

2. Submissior of Program. Notiess than seventy (70) days prior to the expiratio
of the date of the exisiing Insurance, m@@em shall submit o the Ce‘}umy a
complete description of its proposed seff-insurance program and sufficient
supporting data o enable the County o make an informed evaluation and
decision on Lassee’s program.

HOA 102746509 1 12



County’s Fichi to Chalienge. The County shall have the right to challenge
Lessee’s decision to self-insure by writlen notice given within forty (40} days
after County's receipt of the data required subsection ll, H. 2., or at any time
thereafter.
4. Right fo Placs Insurance. ¥ the County challenges the decision to seif-insure
or the program of self msumm@, County shall have the right o place the
insurance otherwise required by this Lease if Lessee does not otherwise obiain
the insurance reguired under this Lease.
Arbiiration. Any chalienge under this Section liL.H. shall be resolved by binding
arbitration in accorcance with Ssction 16.16. Should Lessor prevail, it shall be
entilled to recover the cost of any insurance placed by Lessor, as well as all
other fees and cosis

fles.)

EF

W, ADJUESTHENT TO INSURANCE PROVISIONS

Adiustment o Amount {;? L %3 fity Cwe age. 1he amounts of liability coverage
required under Sections S UL BL L CL and L Gl above shall be subject to
renegotiation as of each frih (5t anfi v‘@rsaru of Amendment No. 5, dated as of
December 16, 2008, o the Lease (each, as “Insurance Renegotiation Date”).

The Lessor reserves the ripht to revisw and adjust the Reguired Insurance
provisions, conditioned upon Lessor's determination of changes in risk exposurss,
at the time of 2ach Insurance Henegoliation

it Lessor and Lesses cannot agree upon the amount of insurance by the sixtieth
(60" day preceding an Insurance Renegotiation Date, the matter shall be resolved
by binding arbitration in accordance with Section 16.16 of the Lease. The amounts

f liability insurance shall only be degreased in the event that Lessor and
Lessee specifically agree in writing o such reduction. Following such
negotiation or arbifretion, the parties shail execute an amendment fo this Lease
sstting forth the renegotiaied insurancs provisions or the arbitration judgmenti, as

appropriat

3. Counierparts. This Amendment may be signed In counterparts. Each
counterpart represents an original of this Amendment and all such counterparts
shall collectively constitute one fully-executed document.

4. Miscellaneous, Except as hersin specifically amended, all terms, conditions

and provisions of the Lease shall be and remain in full force and effect and are
unmodified, and each of he parties herelo reaffirms and re-acknowledges is
respective obligations under the Lease as amended hereby. In the event of &
conflict between the terms of this Amendmeant and the {ermms of the Lease, the
terms of this Amendment shall control.

e
[#y)

HOA 1027365003



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County has, by order of its Board of Supervisors, caused this
Amendment No. 8 fo Lease No. 55624 {0 be executed by the Chairman of said Board
and attested by the Executive Officer thereof, and the Lesses or iis duly authorized
represeniative, has execuied the same on the date first above written,

LESSEE

ESSEX MARINA CITY CLUB, L.P,,
A California limited partnership

By: Essex MOC, LLC,
A Detaware limited liability company,
its general pariner

By: Essex Portfolio, L.P,,
A California limited partnership,
i{s sole member

By: Essex Property Trust, Inc.,,
A Maryiand cdrporation,
ls general ner

By: f P\,
Name:—"{ _ANVL \/WDVM‘\SKGJ')
Tile: (5 ghtiod colnaed SVP

ATTEST: THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

CELIA ZAVALA,
Executive Officer
of the Board of Supervisors

By: By
Deputy KATHRYN BARGER
Chair, Board of Supervisors

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MARY C. WICKHAM,
County Counsel

N (s

Deputy

HO A, 2746500 1 14



g

L

ke

LECAL DESCRIPTION OF THE IMPROVED PARCEL

7

Parcels 527 to 337 inclusive, 540 o 580 inclu-
g, and 590 to 631 inclusive, in the County of Los énge-
ate of California, za shown on Log Angeles Coun ty
r's Map Ho. 88, filed in Book 1, pages 53 to 70
, of Assessszor's Maps. in the office of ths Recorder
gunty.,

O3 gebe (B peeb Iy
hy MR M R pee

UTrposes

b
following

in and aeross

ng at tha intersec tion of the northerly
boundary of ?arc&i 580 with & line parallel wivh and 5
faat weste asu
line of sa m
parallel 1
of said Pa
northerly
of said 1a
7

red at righe a&gi%ﬁg from the sasrerly
antioned pavcel; thence South along said
he northerly line of the southerly 20 feet
y rhence North 77°07744% Yest aleng said
the westerly line of the sascerly 90 feed
mentioned parcel; thence North zlong sald
to the northsvly lina of the southerly 31 faetr
L: thence Sourh 77°077447 Easte
therly lins to the westerly
of said last meﬁtﬁ@ﬁﬁﬁ paroel;
as
s

W e i3 P B e ot ?"ﬁ [a)

therce ﬁarthg
its northerly
thamca @asterly
of beginning.

= pantionsd wesgar ling and
z2id northerly %ouﬁﬁaryg
wriherly boundary o the point

P g U
Kmmﬁmm

Also together with 2 non-exclusive right of way
for peadastrian and vehicular s and =gregs purposes

i in
and acyoss gaid Parecel 603, &0 7, within z strip of

e e

ka3

H
land 20 feet wide, lving E@ £ hogide on the
following described center lins

Bagi %azﬁg at the westarly uw?ﬁiﬂﬂﬁ of rhar certain
course of ﬁa* wh 72¥24701Y Wast 75.86 feetr in the northerly
boundary of Parcel 605, zs shown on zaid map: rhence South

i
72724701 East along said last ¢ mentfoned certain course and
its eastezly pPro ?Qraati&n 1?3323 feetr to the trus point of
beginning; thence South 4°00°28" East 201.00 feet to the
%égwﬁﬁ&P” of & tangent curve céncave to the Dast and having
2 radius of 111.95 fest; iﬁ%n§§ %Sﬁtﬁ$§1¥ along szid curve

t%gaugﬁ a central &ﬁglé of 44

°03%743% an arc éiﬁﬁgﬁée of
£,09 fesr tro the beginuning of a rav

e Curve congsve o

i@ll



R

Lt

rhe West and having & radius of 35 feet; thence southsrly
aimng said raverss cyrve through 2 central angle of
G4%03463" a distance of 26,87 fast: whence Sourh 4°00°728Y
Fast tangent to said reverse curve 114,22 fest, more oy
less, to the southerly linme of said Fargel 617y

The side lines of said 20 foot strip of land shall
be prolongsd or shortensd at the beginning thereof so ag to
terminats in said easterly prolongstion and shall be pro-
longed or shortened an the end thereof so a2s to terminaste in
said last mentioned southsarly lins,

Also togather with a non-esxelusive right of way
for pedastyr zaﬁ and veni cular ingress and egress purposes iIn
and across the norcherly 5.5 &Z nf the gout %é?i} 11,0 faer

of said parcels 613 wo 817 lﬁglhﬁl?é; 593, 593, 3595, 597 and
599,
Excepting from said nevtherly 5.5 fest thar por-
ion ﬁheréa which lier westarly of the easterly boundary of
t%a above described 20 foot sutrip of land and that seortion
thereof which lies wichin the easterly 90 fesp of said

parcel 5%1.

~ Exespting therefrom that poviion thereof withia
the following describad boundariss:

Beginning at the southwssterly covner of said
Parcel 541; thence Noych 83°32'32" East along tué sauhhﬁriy
line of =zaid last menvioned parvcel a distance of 00
feet: thence Yorth 4°00'28" Wase 179,90 fest to tha
novthwesterly lins of sald last wentioned parcel; thence
North 34°31'37" East along saild norrhwestevly line 25, 51
fear te the ?&*?%&ii? ling of s*id lage éﬂﬁhﬁﬁeé parvel
thence MHovgh 839597327 E&gﬁ glong said novtherly ling 15, ﬁ%
ﬁs@t to the centar linsz that certain ZQ foot casement for

ina
fire scosse, storm é?aiﬁ nd harbor urilivy purposes, in
said Parcels 537 and 340, as said center lime is shown on
said map; thence North 4°32°55" West along said center line
173,94 feet te the novthwescerly linme of =said Parcel 537
thence gouthwasterly and scuthessterly along sald last
mentioned northwesterly line and the southwesterly line of
o the most westerly corner of

g
5
line
said lasv mencioned parcel t
sald Parcel 3540: thenze southeasterly along the southwaster-
1y line of said ?ﬁa? m&ﬂéian&é ﬁgrc&L to sald nartﬁaﬁstériv
line of Paveel 541: thence zouuh wésté”1$ zlong said last

mantioned nsatﬁwaﬁfé rly line te the point of Q@gauﬁ{ﬁg

o



T

Lo

T

4ilso excepting therefrom thet portion thereos
wirhin the following described boundaries:

Beginning at thes northeasterly covney of said
Parcel 590: thence westerly along the northerly boundary of
said last mentioned parcel to 2 line pavallsl with and 90
fesat westerly, meas: r@é at rvight aﬂ”1§S§ from the evasterly
line of said last mencioned parcel; thence South along said
parallel lime 203.31 feet to the southerly lins of said
Paycel 3§¢; thenece North 77°07°44" Wese aisng said southerly
line te 2 point distant North 77°07744" West thereon 100.00
fesr from the socutheasterly corner of sald last mentioned
parcal; thence South 12782718 Wast to a line parailal wizh
and 80 feer u*%a:%v% m&agaraé at right aﬁglag; from. gaid
southerly T*ﬁﬁ* thence South 77707° 447 East along sald last
mentionsed parazllel lime 56,73 faer to s line pearallel with
and 88 Ffezc wea*afgyi measured at right suzlsz, from the

aasterly line of sald Parcel &31; thenes South zlong seid
2333 mentioned parallel line 123.09 feet to the zoutherly
tine of szid last mentioned par reels thenﬁﬁ South 77347154
gﬁgﬁ along sald last menticned southerly §“w to the south-
east arly corner of sald Zagﬁ menticned parcel; thence North
y lines of gaid Parcels 631, 391 and 3590 a

sverl
é%ﬁt&nra of 407.24 fzet to the point of beginning.

-k

Ezcﬂwtigm Further therafr

refro ¢ portion therszol
within the following described bound :

ALl of Paveels 592, 3%4, 3596, 598, &40, 691, 502,
609 chrough 612 inclusive and those portions of Parcels 394,
591, 593, 595, 597, 588, 603, 608, 813, 814, 515, 616, and
éi?g in the County of Loz Angeles, fSrate of California, as
shown oo Los éngaiaﬁ County Asszessors MHap No, 3% filed in
Book 1, Pages 33 to 70 inelusive, of Aszsusor's ﬁapg in the
0ffice of thg Repigtrar-Hecorder of said County, ﬁégcvibaé
53 a whole as followss

Zeginning at the weateriv terminus of that certain
coursa of Horth 72%26°'01" Wesy 75.86 fest {n the northerly

boundary of Pargal 605, ze shown on szid map; thence South
72824701 East along said last mentioned certain course and
its easterly prolongation i§§ 23 feet to the true point of
beginning; thence South 4700725 East 201.00 feet to the
beginning of a rangent curve coneave ta the Bast and having
z radius of 111.95 feet; thence southerly along sald curve
through a central angle of 44°03743" an are distance of
86,09 feet to the beginning of a reverse curve concave fo
the West and having & radius of 35 feet: chence southerly
along sald reverse curve through a centrsl angle of



B

£4°063'43" 2 dizvance of 26,92 feet; chence Scuth 4°00°28¢
Fast tangant to sald reverse curve 108.72 fase to g lins
sarallel with and distant northerly 5.30 feet, measursd st
right angles, from the scutherly line of sald Parcel 617;
thence sasterly along said parsllel line znd {ts sasterly
proleongation East 316,80 feet to & line parallel with and
distant nortvhawly 5.50 fest, wezsured at right angles, from
the southerly line of sald Parcel 5%7; thence ezsterly along
said lasc mentloned parallel line and its easterly prolongs~
tion Soush 77°07°44" East 317,35 feget ro the wasterly lins
sf the easterly 90.00 feet of gaid Parcel 5%1; thence norther-
1y zlong said westerly line and its mortherly proleongatien
Moreh 1%%.&% fger to 2 point on & curve concave northerly
having & radius of 39584.65 feer a radizal of sald lasc
manticned curve 4t said last mantionsd point bears Sauth
15°15708" West, said last mentioned curve also belng the
southarly line of Admiralisy Way, B0 fszer wide, zs shown on
saild map: thence northwesterly slong said last mentiensd
curve through a cencral angle of 2°20°517 an are distance of
244,38 feset; thence continuing zlong said southerly line of
Admivalty Way Noweh 72°24°01" West 694,32 fesr o said true
poine of beginning,

{5

Heserving and excepting unto the Louncy of Los
Anzalss a2 right of way for Firs accass, storm drain and
harhoy utilicy purposes in and across the above dagcribed
parcel of land, within the following described boundaries:

Beginning 2t the intersectlien of the northerly
Line of said Parecel 41 with rhe center line of that cervain
20 foot easement for fire acecesg, storm drain and harbor
utilicy purposes, in said Parcels 537 aud 340, az seid
center line iz shown on ssid map: thence Horth 4°327'55Y West
zleng said center line 173.%4 fest vo the northwesterly line
of said Pavcel 537; thence Norch S2°40722" East slong said

norvehwescarly line to a livne parallel with and 10 feet
gasrerly, mezsured az right angles, frow ssild canter line;
thence Sguth 4°32733" East along sald parallel line to said
norcherly line; thence South 85758732 West along said
nercherly line to the point of beginning.

pobn Il

Razeyving and axeepting unte the County of Los
Angeles a vight of way for stoym drain purposes in and
iand, within the

ra
across the above describad parcel of
following described boundaries:

Beginning at the intersection of a line parallel
with and 10 feas ezsverly, measurasd a2t right angles, Ifrom
the center line of that certain 210 foot easement for fire

A



aecess, storm drain and harbor urilicy purposas, In said
arcals 537 and 540, as said center line i Sh@%ﬂ sy gsald
map, with the northwesterly line of said Parcel 337; thence

North 52°40°22° East along said ﬁé?i%ﬁ%ﬁyﬁfif ling to a line
parallel wzh% and I8 feﬁa ezgterly, measured at right
auglﬁﬁ, vom said center line; thence South 4932753" Bast
along Sﬁlé last ﬁéﬂﬁiﬁﬁé@ parallel line to the southerly
line of cthe northerly 17 feet of said Parcel 541; thence
South §3759°'32Y West along said southerly lina 36,00 faat;
thence North é G0'28Y Yesr 17.00 Ffaar to the northerly line
of said last mentioned parcel; thence Nowrgh 83°5%°32% Eass
aiaﬁg said 1 ﬁ:tﬁéfig line to & line which beare Worth

55 West and whizh pgssas through the point of begine
ning; thence North 4°32'5%" Wast to said ?ﬁmﬁt of beginning.

Also %as&rvaﬁg and excepting unto the County of
Los Angeles a right of way for fire access, sanitary sever
and harbor ueili Ly purposes in end agrossg the asbove described
parcel of land, within a strip of land 20 feet wide, lyving
10 feet on each side ¢f the follewing desaribed center line:

Beginning at the westerly terminus of that certain
course of North 72°24'01Y Wassz 73, 86 fewt in the norcherly
%gﬁméﬁfy of Fareel 805, az shown @ﬁ said map; thenece South
72°24701" East along said last ment onad certain course and
its easteriy ;ralcﬁgaiimﬁ.i§§&25 né&g to the true point of
beginning; thernce South 4°00728" East 201.00 feet to the
beginning of a tangent curve concave v the East and having
a radius of EEE,QE f&éﬁ; L%ﬁﬁﬁﬂ goutherly along zaid curve

through & central angls of é%*%BSf”” an ave distance of
86.09 faer o the begi rn;n% of & *ﬁVﬁrgg curve conssave to
the West and having z radius of 35 ﬁéé thence southerly
a?sng szid reverse curve through a ﬁt%af angle of
565053743Y & distance of 26.9%2 Ffeet; tnepra South &°00'28%
Ezst tangent to sald reverse curve 114,22 fset, more or
less, to the southerly line of sald Parcel 617

The side lines of saild 20 foor strip of land shall
be prolenged or shorienesd at Lha beginning thereof so az to
e in said gaskterly prolongation and shall be
prolonged or shortened at the end thereof s¢ as to terminate
in said last mentioned southerly line.

Alse reserving and eszcapting unto tha County of
Los Angsles a zight of way for ﬁaﬁft§?§ gawer pur bm¢3g in
and acrozz the zbove described parcel of land, wmth
strip of land & feer wida, lying 3 fazet on each sids z the
follow ring dezcribed center 7zﬁak



e

Lo

L

Begimming at the intersection of a line parallel
with and 7 feat Q&ﬁﬁ%? ¥, ﬁﬁaQLrﬁd at right angles, from the

center line of than cercain 20 foot sssamant for five
zecess, storm drain and harbor uellicy purposes, in said
?gfgﬁkg 537 and 540, as said center line iz shows on said
map, with a line ;arai?e? with and 21 feer northerly,
measured at right angles, from the novtherly line of saild
Parcel 341: thence Horth EB5°59°3Z2Y East along szid last
mentioned parallel lins 148,60 feer; thence éﬂfﬁ% 4egprig”
West to a line parallel with and 33 fest ﬁ@gﬁ%& ly, measured
at right anglss, from the northerly line of sald Parcal 567
thence North 85°59732" East alomg said last mentioned
parallel line 1272,43 feesb.

id 6 foot stylip of land szhall
te prolongad or sho e to terminzte zt thelr points

of incersection.

portien ;&ekéﬂL ﬁiah ii g &
and 21 fsar ﬁﬁgth%fi measured at vi
northerly line of 33;@ Parcal 541.

li?e aarali&1 with

q

ht angles, from the

from said 6 foot strip of land that
es within the absve deseribad 20
‘ir& access, sanifary sswer and

Algo exce
portion cherecd whi
foot strip of land I
harhor t:$i€@ purpo

Alsao reserving an d excepting unto the County of
Loy dngeles 3 wag?t of way for 5@g?taL§ zawsr and harbor

ugilicy purposes in and zcross the above ugﬁefib@é parcel of
land, within the follewlug dascribed boundaries:

Beginning at the intersection of the northerly
line of saild Pareal 541 with the cenver lins of that certain

20 foor eazement for five zcoessg, storm drain and harbor

%tiliiy purposas, in zaid Pesrcels 537 and 3406, sz said
center line is shown on said map; thence Horvh 4°32755" Wase
along said center line te 2 line parallel with and 21 feat
northerly, measured at right sngles, from said northerly
line; thence Worth 85°59°32" Zase aleng said parallel line
to a line parellel with and 11 feet northerly, measursd at
right angles, from the northerly line of said Parcel 621;
thence East along said last mentionad parallel line to a
line parallel with and 11 feet 1a¥t%&huy, mazsured at right
aﬁ?§§§§ from the northezly line of said Parcel 630; thence
South 77°07744" East along said Last mentioned égaZZe? line
to the westerly line of the sasreriv %0 fsat a§ gaid parcel

591 thence Scuth aleng sald westerly iine to the southerly



o

e

g

line of said last mentioned parcel; thence westerly along

pe
the southerly lines of gaid Parcels 591, 593, 593, 537, 599,
613 to 819 inclusive, 578, 575, 570, 587, 362, 3JJ, 5§§
552, 549, 546, 543 and 540 to the paint of ﬁﬁglﬁﬁiﬁg‘

Also reserving and excepring unto the County of
Los Angelss a wight of way for firve alarm purposes in and
across rhe zbove dezcribed parcel of land, within a serip of
land 3 feet wide, the northerly boundary of which is
deseribed as follows:

Commencing at the sasteriy terminus of that
ceveain 960 foot radius curve in the northerly boundary of
sald Parcel 405, fhence westerly aloag said curve and its
;ﬁsberiy continuation 30,42 fesev to the frue point of
beginning: thence easterly alon g said westerly continuation
ang said certain curve 3& 42 feet Co said eastari? terminusg
thence Scuth 72°24°'017 Eszt along the straight line in said
northerly boundary and its zgsterly prolongation 195.23
fest.

Excepting from said 3 foot strip of land thac
portion thereol which lies within the ahove described 20
foor strip of land for Flre access, sanitary sewer and
harbor utilicy purposas.

Subject to non-exclusive rights of way for pedes-
trian and vehicular ingress and egress purposes in and
asross tha above &ﬁﬁ“z%@ﬁ ﬁ&“é“i af land within the wester-
Ly 10 fest of the firet zbove descvibed 20 foot styip of
land and within the 5@@&%&%;§ 3.5 feat of said parcels 613
to 617 inclusive, 3¢1V 563, 385, 597 and 599, excepting from
said southerly 5.5 fear that portion thereof which lies
wasterly of ths ﬁaﬁﬁ%??y boundary of the above desecribed 20
foor strip of land and thee porcion thereof wvhich lies with-
in the easterly 90 fest ¢f said parcal 391, as zet forth in

che Amended and Restated Lease (Hovel Parczl) being snterved
into consurrently herewith covering property adiacent to the
above described parcel

PESCRIPYION Appgnyen
B 12

GEGRGE Y. yice, e
FAGLD avagemeny OEPARTHENY

‘%z‘ , -
o “;Z““—‘i‘ﬁ Do, DEedTY




